

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 2 least fourteen days before the time of holding said meeting. This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 15.

Approved January 19, 1891.

Chapter 2.

An Act ratifying the change of name of the Penobseot Shore Line Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The change of name of the Penobscot Shore Line Name changed. Railroad Company to Knox and Lincoln Railway is hereby ratified and confirmed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 21, 1891.

#### Chapter 3.

An Act to amend the charter of the Maine Charity School.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section four of the charter of the Maine Charity School is Sec. 4 of charter, amended. hereby amended, by striking out the word "fifteen" in said section, and inserting the word 'fifty,' so that when amended it shall read as follows:

'SECT. 4. Be it further enacted that said trustees, in behalf of said seminary, may receive and hold in fee simple, or otherwise, by gift, grant, demise, devise, bequest or otherwise, any lands or other estate, real or personal; provided, the annual income thereof shall not exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars; and the said trustees may sell, demise, grant or otherwise dispose of the same, and apply the proceeds, rents, and profits thereof, in such way as they may judge will be most conducive to the general interest of said seminary, and the promotion of piety and literature; and said corporation is hereby made capable in law, to sue and be sued in all actions, real and personal, or mixed, and to prosecute and defend the same to final judgment and execution, by the name of the Maine Charity School, and said trustees may, at any time appoint an agent to prosecute or defend such suit.'

Authorized to hold real and personal prop-

-annual income, limited.

-may maintain